The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region

By-law Number 18-09-1107

## Being a by-law to establish a Whitewater Region Outstanding Youth Bursary

**Whereas,** Sections 106 and 107 of the Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. 2001 c. 25, allow a municipality to make grants, on such terms as considered appropriate, to any person, group or body; and

**Whereas,** the Council of the Township of Whitewater Region deems it expedient and necessary to establish a policy governing a Whitewater Region Outstanding Youth Bursary;

## Now therefore Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Whitewater Region Outstanding Youth Bursary Policy is hereby established to guide the granting process.
- 2. That the corporate policy attached shall form a part of this by-law.
- 3. That By-law 17-09-966 is hereby repealed.
- 4. This by-law shall come into force and take effect upon the date of the final passing thereof.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 19th day of September, 2018.

lokne bn, Mayoı Clerk **Robert H.A.**